

No. 16-1000

---

OCTOBER TERM, 2016

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

TIMOTHY FILSON, WARDEN Petitioner,

v.

MANUEL TARANGO, JR., Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RENE L. VALLADARES  
Federal Public Defender of Nevada  
RYAN NORWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 250  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
(702) 388-6577  
(702) 388-6419 (Fax)  
ryan\_norwood@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

**CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....I

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. Tarango’s jury “reached a stalemate” after the first day of deliberations because juror #2 did not believe he was guilty. .... 1

    B. Juror #2 voted to convict out of “duress” on the second day, after a police car tailed him for seven and half miles on his way to deliberations. .... 3

    C. The State courts denied the claim after refusing to consider any evidence of how this encounter affected the juror. .... 5

    D. The Ninth Circuit concluded the NSC acted contrary to clearly established federal law in failing to consider any evidence of actual bias, and remanded the case for a hearing. .... 7

II. REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 8

    A. The state court’s refusal to consider any evidence of actual bias in Tarango’s case was contrary to clearly established federal law and necessitated the limited hearing ordered by the Ninth Circuit. .... 10

        1. This Court has clearly established that a juror’s own post-verdict testimony about the effect of an extraneous contact can and must be considered to determine whether a juror was actually biased..... 10

        2. The state courts’ refusal to consider any evidence regarding the impact the external influence had on juror #2 was contrary to clearly established federal law, and properly remedied by a hearing ..... 13

    B. The Warden has waived both of the questions by failing to properly raise them in the lower courts. .... 16

    C. There is no confusion in this Court’s precedent or in the Circuits that an external contact such as that in Tarango’s case requires an actual bias inquiry..... 19

        1. There is no cause for confusion in this Court’s precedent about whether an inquiry into actual bias is necessary to determine the effect of an extraneous influence. .... 19

        2. Lower courts accordingly recognize the necessity of an actual bias hearing to determine the effect of an extraneous influence..... 21

D.	There is no confusion in this Court’s precedent or in the lower courts that an external contact such as that in Tarango’s case requires a presumption of prejudice.....	27
1.	The extraneous influence in this case plainly falls within the scope of the presumption recognized in <i>Remmer I.</i> ....	27
2.	Lower courts agree this influence would merit a presumption of prejudice.....	29
E.	This case’s posture makes it a poor vehicle for certiorari review.....	31
F.	The facts of this case make it an especially poor vehicle for reviewing the standard of proof applicable at a hearing.....	32
III.	CONCLUSION .....	34
IV.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

## Table of Authorities

### Federal Cases

<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015) .....	28
<i>Caliendo v. Warden of Cal. Men's Colony</i> , 365 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Crease v. McKune</i> , 189 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	16
<i>Fields v. Brown</i> , 503 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 510 (2013) .....	18
<i>Goeders v. Hundley</i> , 59 F.3d 73 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	22, 23
<i>Gold v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 985 (1957) .....	12, 28
<i>Gov't of Virgin Is. v. Gereau</i> , 523 F.2d 140 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	25, 26
<i>Hall v. Zenk</i> , 692 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Haugh v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 914 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Hunley v. Godinez</i> , 975 F.2d 316 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	22, 26
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013) .....	14
<i>Joyner v. Barnes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2643 (2015) .....	27, 28
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	14-15, 15
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 134 S. Ct. 402 (2013) .....	31
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892) .....	6, 10, 15
<i>Nevers v. Killinger</i> , 169 F.3d 352 (6th Cir.) .....	22-23
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	14, 19
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966) .....	11
<i>Phillips v. Smith</i> , 485 F. Supp. 1365 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	11
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954) .....	10, 20, 32
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 377 (1956) .....	11, 12, 28
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983) .....	13

<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	passim
<i>Stouffer v. Trammell</i> , 738 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	23, 25
<i>Tacon v. Arizona</i> , 410 U.S. 351 (1973) .....	18
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987) .....	13, 19, 20
<i>Tarango v. McDaniel</i> , 815 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	1
<i>Tunstall v. Hopkins</i> , 306 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>United States v. Blume</i> , 967 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 898 F.2d 230 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 822 F.2d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>United States v. Cheek</i> , 94 F.3d 136 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	21-22, 26-27
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 805 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	21, 30
<i>United States v. Dehertogh</i> , 696 F.3d 162 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>United States v. Herndon</i> , 156 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>United States v. Honken</i> , 541 F.3d 1146 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>United States v. Krall</i> , 835 F.2d 711 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	10, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975) .....	18
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 906 F.2d 654 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 950 F.2d 1519 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	25
<i>United States v. Stephenson</i> , 183 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>United States v. Sylvester</i> , 143 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	22, 30
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014) .....	20, 24
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010) .....	32
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014) .....	9
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	16

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2254 ..... passim  
18 U.S.C. § 3599(a)(2) (2012) ..... 2

**State Cases**

*Conforte v. State*, 77 Nev. 269 (1961) ..... 25  
*Davidson v. State*, 124 Nev. 892 (2008) ..... 2, 4, 5  
*Hui v. State*, 103 Nev. 321 (1987) ..... 25  
*Lane v. State*, 110 Nev. 1156 (1994) ..... 24-25  
*Meyer v. State*, 119 Nev. 554 (2003) ..... 14, 24
